TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Purple Communications, Inc. | | 12/03/2010 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Regiment Capital Special Situations Fund IV, L.P., as administrative agent and collateral agent |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | 222 Berkeley Street |
| Internal Address: | 13th Floor |
| City: | Boston |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02116 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------|----------|------------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 77355078 | 411VRS | | |
| Serial Number: | 76291573 | GO.MESSENGER | | |
| Serial Number: | 77512865 | GOPURPLE | | |
| Serial Number: | 77512908 | GO-PURPLE | | |
| Serial Number: | 78765986 | HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE | | |
| Serial Number: | 76263725 | MOBILE OFFICE | | |
| Serial Number: | 76262664 | MOBILE OFFICE | | |
| Serial Number: | 77837006 | P3 | | |
| Serial Number: | 85130425 | P3 | | |
| Serial Number: | 85130436 | P3 YOUR WAY | | |
| Serial Number: | 77378620 | POWERED BY PURPLE | | |
| Serial Number: | 77569150 | PURPLE | | |
| Serial Number: | 77227360 | PURPLE | | |
| | ¬, | TDAREMADIA | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004433 FRAME: 0437

900178727 REEL: 004433 FRAM

| Serial Number: | 77551422 | PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS |
|----------------|----------|--------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77669742 | PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES |
| Serial Number: | 77378208 | PURPLE MAIL |
| Serial Number: | 77378123 | PURPLE MVP |
| Serial Number: | 77378473 | PURPLE NUMBER |
| Serial Number: | 77378800 | PURPLE POWER |
| Serial Number: | 78307113 | VIDEOSIGN |
| Serial Number: | 78269073 | VRS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2132
Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 059182-0035 | |
|---|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott Kareff (059182-0035) | |
| Signature: | /kc for sk/ |
| Date: | 12/14/2010 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Purple Communication, Inc#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY -- TRADEMARKS

December 3, 2010

WHEREAS, Purple Communications, Inc. (the "Grantor") has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 3, 2010 (such agreement, as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, including any replacement agreement therefor, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Regiment Capital Special Situations Fund IV, L.P., as administrative agent and collateral agent for certain lenders (in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns, in such capacities, if any, the "Agent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, all applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor hereby further acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

DOC ID-13273831.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment for Security to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:

Name Title:

JOHN R. FERRON

PRESIDENT 5 CFO

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

Trademark Registrations and Applications

| Company | Country | <u>Trademark</u> | Application Or Registration No. | Filing Date | Registration <u>Date</u> | Assignees |
|-----------------------------------|---------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|-----------|
| Purple Communications, Inc. | ns | 411VRS 086211-0014 | 77355078 | 12/18/07 | | N/A |
| Purple Communications, Inc. | US | GO.MESSENGER 086211-0017 | 76291573 | 07/27/01 | 12/13/05 | N/A |
| Purple Communications, Inc. | ns | GOPURPLE 086211-0020 | 77512865 | 07/01/08 | | N/A |
| Purple Communications, | NS | GO-PURPLE 086211-0021 | 77512908 | 07/01/08 | | N/A |

DOC ID-13273831.5

DOC ID-13273831.5

| | | 03/10/09 | | | 3/2/10 |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| 01/23/08 | 09/12/08 | 07/11/07 | 08/20/08 | 02/12/09 | 01/23/08 |
| 77378620 | 77569150 | 77227360 | 77551422 | 77669742 | 77378208 |
| POWERED BY PURPLE 086211-0025 | Purple | 086211-0026 PURPLE 086211-0027 | PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS 086211-0028 | PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES 086211-0029 | PURPLE MAIL 086211-0030 |
| US | Ω S | Ω | NS | NS | $\mathbf{S}\mathbf{\Omega}$ |
| Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. |

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

DOC ID-13273831.5

| S |
|----|
| - |
| 83 |
| 73 |
| 32 |
| I |
| |
| Q |
| 8 |
| - |

| N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | | | 09/14/04 | 06/08/04 |
| 01/13/08 | 01/23/08 | 01/23/08 | 09/30/03 | 07/01/03 |
| 77378123 | 77378473 | 77378800 | 78307113 | 78269073 |
| PURPLE MVP 086211-0031 | PURPLE NUMBER 086211-0032 | PURPLE POWER 086211-0033 | vide sign | 0.86711-0036 |
| ns | NS | ns | Sn | NS |
| Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. | Purple Communications, Inc. |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004433 FRAME: 0444

RECORDED: 12/14/2010